It was aimed to isolate Escherichia coli bacteria in rheumatoid arthritis (RA) patients with urinary tract infection (UTI), examination of 
the antimicrobial sensitivity test, molecular detection of 16SrRNA, UidA virulence gene of the pathogens, and assessment of the level of interleukin 
(IL)-10 in the sera of RA patients.

Methods: Two hundred and sixteen (116 RA patients with suspected UTI and 100 healthy controls without RA or UTI) were enrolled, midstream 
urine samples (MSU) and blood were collected from different ages and both sexes. All isolates were diagnosed based on microscopic examinations and 
morphological characteristics using suitable media.